

No. 14-7955

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD E. GLOSSIP, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN J. GROSS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE ADVOCATES FOR HUMAN RIGHTS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Amy Bergquist
Counsel of Record
THE ADVOCATES FOR
HUMAN RIGHTS
330 Second Avenue South
Suite 800
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 341-3302

Nicole M. Moen
Karla L. Reyerson
Matthew L. Stortz
FREDRIKSON &
BYRON, P.A.
200 South Sixth Street
Suite 4000
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 492-7000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Oklahoma’s lethal injection protocol violates international law.....	3
A. Oklahoma’s proposed lethal injection protocol fails to minimize the risk of suffering to Petitioners, in violation of the ICCPR and the Torture Convention.....	4
B. Oklahoma’s proposed lethal injection protocol constitutes non-consensual human experimentation prohibited under the ICCPR.....	10
II. International law provides persuasive authority for interpreting the constitutional issues before this Court.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....18

Baze v. Rees, 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....2

Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....17, 18

Grutter v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....18

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....18

Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....17

Thompson v. Oklahoma, 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....18

Trop v. Dulles, 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....2, 17

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....2, 17

FOREIGN CASES

Ng v. Canada, Communication No. 469/1991, U.N.
Doc. CCPR/C/49/D/469/1991 (1994).....6

Viana Acosta v. Uru., Comm. 110/1981, U.N. Doc.
A/39/40, at 169 (HRC 1984).....12

TREATIES

Convention against Torture and Other Cruel,
Inhuman, or Degrading Treatment or Punishment,
Dec. 10, 1984, 108 Stat. 382,
1465 U.N.T.S. 85..... 3, 6, 7, 9

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,
G.A. res. 2200A (XXI), 21 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 16),
U.N. Doc. A/6316 (1966), 999 U.N.T.S. 171, *entered
into force* Mar. 23, 1976.....3, 9, 11, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Marc J. Bossuyt, Guide to the “*Travaux
Preparatoires*” of the International Covenant on Civil
and Political Rights (1987).....11, 12

Ahcene Boulesbaa, The U.N. Convention on Torture
and the Prospects for Punishment (1999)..... 7, 19

Committee against Torture, “Concluding observations
on the combined third to fifth periodic reports of the
United States of America,” UN Doc.
CAT/C/USA/CO/3-5, December 19, 2014.....7, 9

Development & Approval Process (Drugs), U.S. Food
and Drug Administration, *available at*
[http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DevelopmentApprovalProc
ess/default.htm](http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DevelopmentApprovalProcess/default.htm) (last visited March 10, 2015).... 13, 14

- Jeffrey L. Dunoff et al., *International Law Norms, Actors, Process: A Problem-Oriented Approach* (3d Ed.) (2010).....19
- How Drugs are Developed and Approved, U.S. Food and Drug Administration, *available at* <http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DevelopmentApprovalProcess/HowDrugsareDevelopedandApproved/default.htm> (last visited March 10, 2015).....13
- Human Rights Committee, “Concluding observations on the fourth periodic report of the United States of America,” UN Doc. CCPR/C/USA/CO/4, April 23, 2014.....10, 16
- Human Rights Committee, General Comment 20, (Forty-fourth session, 1992), *Compilation of General Comments and General Recommendations Adopted by Human Rights Treaty Bodies*, U.N. Doc. HRI/GEN/1/Rev.1 (1994), *available at* <http://www1.umn.edu/humanrts/gencomm/hrcom20.htm> (last visited March 10, 2015).....5, 15
- Matthew Lippman, *The Development and Drafting of the United Nations Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment*, 17 B.C. Int’l & Comp. L. Rev. 275 (1994).....11
- Zain Mithani, *Informed Consent for Off-Label Use of Prescription Medications*, Op-ed., 14 Am. Med. Ass’n J. Ethics 576 (2012).....14

Manfred Nowak, U.N. Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, CCPR Commentary (2d Rev. Ed.) (2005).....	5, 6, 11, 12
“Off-Label” and Investigational Use Of Marketed Drugs, Biologics, and Medical Devices - Information Sheet, U.S. Food and Drug Administration, <i>available at</i> http://www.fda.gov/RegulatoryInformation/Guidances/ucm126486.htm (last visited March 13, 2015).....	14
Safeguards Guaranteeing Protection of the Rights of Those Facing the Death Penalty, E.S.C. Res. 1984/50, annex, 1984 U.N. ESCOR Supp. (No. 1), U.N. Doc. E/1984/84 (1984).....	5, 7, 9
Status of Ratification Interactive Dashboard, Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights, United Nations, <i>available at</i> http://indicators.ohchr.org/ (last visited March 13, 2015).....	4
U.N. GAOR, 38th Sess., 93d plan. Mtg., at 1667, U.N. Doc. A/39/PV.93 (1984).....	20
Understanding Investigational Drugs and Off Label Use of Approved Drugs, U.S. Food and Drug Administration, <i>available at</i> http://www.fda.gov/forpatients/other/offlabel/default.htm (last visited March 10, 2015).....	14

United Nations Audiovisual Library of International Law, *Introductory Note*, Hans Danelius, Codification Division, Office of Legal Affairs, United Nations, *available at* <http://legal.un.org/avl/ha/catcidtp/catcidtp.html> (last visited March 10, 2015).....6, 7
